

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA.,
Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of South Dakota**

**BRIEF OF TAX FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN*
**Counsel of Record*
TAX FOUNDATION
1325 G Street N.W., Ste. 950
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 464-6200
henchman@taxfoundation.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. A STATE TAX ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID ONLY WHERE THE STATE’S NEXUS STANDARD SCALES WITH ITS BURDEN, WHERE THE TAX IS NON- DISCRIMINATORY, AND WHERE THE STATE TAXES ONLY ITS FAIR SHARE OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE..... | 5 |
| II. SOUTH DAKOTA’S LAW IS CONSTITUTIONAL, AS ITS NEXUS STANDARD SCALES WITH THE BURDEN IT IMPOSES, IT IS NON-DISCRIMINATORY, AND IT TAXES ONLY ITS FAIR SHARE OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE..... | 10 |
| A. South Dakota is One of 23 States with Simplified Sales Tax Collection That Imposes Minimal Burden on Collecting Businesses..... | 11 |
| B. South Dakota Requires Uniformity Between State and Local Sales Tax Bases, and Minimizes the Number of Local Sales Tax Rates. | 12 |

| | |
|---|----|
| C. South Dakota is One of Three States That Tax Nearly All Services Under Its Sales Tax, Minimizing Complexity and Demonstrating the Statute Has No Discriminatory Intent or Purpose..... | 13 |
| D. South Dakota’s Law Adopts a Meaningful De Minimis Threshold Likely to Exclude Interstate Activity Where State Burdens Exceed State Benefits..... | 16 |
| E. South Dakota’s Statute Bars Retroactive Collection..... | 17 |
| F. South Dakota’s Statute Applies Only to South Dakota’s Fair Apportioned Share of Interstate Commerce..... | 18 |
| III. WITHOUT THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE, THE STATES WILL BRING ABOUT A COMPLEX PATCHWORK OF TAX LAWS HARMING INTERSTATE COMMERCE, EXACTLY WHAT THE FOUNDERS SOUGHT TO PREVENT..... | 19 |
| A. 22 States Have Adopted New York-Style Click-Through Nexus Sales Tax Laws, Which Expand Physical Presence Beyond What This Court Described as Its Furthest Extent..... | 19 |
| B. Ten States Have Adopted Colorado-Style Reporting Sales Tax Laws, Which Raise First Amendment Issues..... | 23 |
| C. Three States Have Adopted Economic Nexus Sales Tax Provisions Which Ignore Physical Presence Completely..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|----|
| D. States May Soon Consider Massachusetts- Style Cookie Taxes, Which Expand the State’s Sales Tax Nexus to All Sellers Everywhere. | 27 |
| E. Three States Have Concluded that Physical Presence is Inapplicable for Business Taxes, Undermining the Spirit of the Quill Decision. | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Am. Catalog Mailers Ass'n v. Krupp</i> , Ind. Marion Superior Court, Civil Div. 1 (Commercial Court Docket 49D01-1706-PL-025964)..... | 27 |
| <i>Am. Trucking Ass'n v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987) | 7 |
| <i>Am. Trucking Assns., Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005) | 7 |
| <i>Amazon.com LLC v. Lay</i> , 758 F.Supp.2d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2010)..... | 26 |
| <i>Avnet, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 384 P.3d 571 (Wash. 2016) | 29 |
| <i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) | 7 |
| <i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520, 524 (1959) | 9 |
| <i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) | 7 |
| <i>Budget Rent-A-Car of Wash.-Or., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 500 P.2d 764 (Wash. 1972) | 29 |
| <i>Camps/Newfound/Owatanna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) | 7 |
| <i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) | 17 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Complete Auto v. Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274, 279 (1977) | 2, 6 |
| <i>Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) | 8 |
| <i>Crutchfield Corp. v. Testa</i> . No. 2015-0386 (Ohio 2016), 2016 WL 6775765.... | 29 |
| <i>Dep't. of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008) | 7 |
| <i>Direct Marketing Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016) | 23 |
| <i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) | 17 |
| <i>Exxon v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) | 9 |
| <i>Freeman v. Hewit</i> , 329 U.S. 249 (1946) | 5 |
| <i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) | 18 |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) | 5 |
| <i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981) | 9 |
| <i>Leloup v. Port of Mobile</i> , 127 U.S. 640 (1888) | 6 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) | 9 |
| <i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978) | 8 |
| <i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967), | 3, 10 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) | 7 |
| <i>Nw. Airlines v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944) | 8 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995) | 8 |
| <i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 987 N.E.2d 621 (N.Y. 2013), | 20 |
| <i>Performance Marketing Ass'n, Inc. v. Homan</i> , 998 N.E. 2d. 54 (Ill. 2013) | 21 |
| <i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) | 2, 8 |
| <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) | passim |
| <i>Ry. Express Agency v. Virginia</i> , 347 U.S. 359 (1954) | 6 |
| <i>Ry. Express Agency v. Virginia</i> , 358 U.S. 434 (1959) | 6 |
| <i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960) | 19 |
| <i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 3 P.3d 741 (Wash. 2000) | 29 |
| <i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945) | 9 |
| <i>Steven Klein, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 357 P.3d 59 (Wash. 2015) | 29 |
| <i>Tax Comm'r v. MBNA America Bank</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 2006) | 30 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Time Oil Co. v. State</i> , 483 P.2d 628 (Wash. 1971) | 29 |
| <i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. Dep't of Revenue of Washington</i> , 482 U.S. 232 (1987) | 8, 19 |
| <i>Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 254 U.S. 113 (1920) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994) | 17 |
| <i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) | 7 |
| <i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938) | 8 |
| <i>Westinghouse Elec. Co. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984) | 7 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 | 5 |
|--------------------------------------|---|

Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| 2015 NEV. A.B. 380 | 21 |
| 2015 TENN. H.B. 644 | 22 |
| 2016 LA. H.B. 30, 1st Extra Sess | 21 |
| 35 Ill. COMP. STAT. 105/2 & 110/2 | 21 |
| ALA. CODE § 40-2-11 | 24 |
| ARK. CODE § 26-52-117(d)-(e) | 20 |
| CAL. REV. & TAX § 6203(b)(5) | 20 |
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5) | 23 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-102(e)..... | 20 |
| CONN. GEN. STAT. § 12-407(a)(12)(L)..... | 20 |
| GA. CODE § 48-8-2(8)(M). | 21 |
| IND. CODE § 6-2.5-2-1 | 26 |
| Internet Freedom Act (“ITFA”) §1101(a)(2), Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 1105(2) (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 151)..... | 28 |
| KAN. STAT. § 79-3702(h)(2)(C) | 21 |
| KY. REV. STAT. § 139.450 | 24 |
| LA. STAT. § 47:309.1 | 25 |
| ME. REV. STAT. tit. 36, § 1754-B(1-A)(C)..... | 21 |
| MICH. COMP. LAWS § 205.52(b)(3)..... | 21 |
| MINN. STAT. § 297A.66(4a)..... | 21 |
| MO. REV. STAT. § 144.605(2)(e)-(f) | 21 |
| N. Y. TAX LAW § 1101(b)(8)(vi). | 19 |
| N.C. GEN. STAT. § 105.164.8(b)(3). | 22 |
| N.D. CENT. CODE § 57-40.2-02.3 | 26 |
| N.J.S.A § 54:32B-2(i)(1). | 22 |
| OHIO REV. CODE § 5741.01(I). | 22, 28, 29 |
| OKLA. STAT. tit. 68, § 1406.1..... | 25 |
| PA. CODE § 7213.1 | 25 |
| R.I. GEN. LAWS § 44-18.2-3..... | 25 |
| R.I. GEN. LAWS § 44-18-15(a)(2). | 22 |
| S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 10-45-2..... | 18 |
| S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 10-63-2..... | 24 |
| TENN. CODE § 67-6-515 | 25 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| VT. STAT. tit. 32, § 9701(9)(F) | 26 |
| VT. STAT. tit. 32, § 9783(b)-(c). | 22 |
| VT. STAT. tit. 32, § 9712 (2017)..... | 25 |
| WASH. REV. CODE § 82.04.220..... | 29 |
| WASH. REV. CODE § 82-08-052..... | 22, 26 |
| WYO. STAT. § 39-15-501..... | 26 |

Regulations

| | |
|--|----|
| 830 MASS. CODE REGS. 64H.1.7 | 27 |
| ALA. ADMIN. CODE r. 810-6-2.90.03..... | 27 |
| MISS. CODE R. § 35.IV.3.09..... | 27 |
| TENN. COMP. R. & REGS. 1320-05-01-.129 | 27 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Avalara, <i>How Does Avalara Handle Rounding in Maryland?</i> , http://goo.gl/YdyA1W | 12 |
| Billy Hamilton, “ <i>Remembrance of Things Not So Past: The Story Behind the Quill Decision</i> ,” 59 State Tax Notes 807 (Mar. 14, 2011), https://goo.gl/X7xL1J | 18 |
| Bloomberg BNA, <i>State Tax Snapshot: A Dozen States Say Click-Through Nexus Applies, Despite Absence of Legal Authority</i> , SALT Talk Blog, https://www.bna.com/state-tax-snapshot-b17179890182/m | 20 |
| BNA BLOOMBERG, SURVEY OF STATE TAX DEPARTMENTS (2017 ed.) | 30 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Brief for Tax Foundation as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Direct Mtkg v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124, 2014 WL 6845684 (Sept. 16, 2014)..... | 4 |
| Brief for Tax Foundation as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. N.Y. Dep't of Taxation and Fin., et.al</i> , 134 S.Ct. 682, 2013 WL 5400248 (Sept. 23, 2013 | 4 |
| City of Chicago, <i>Tax List</i> , http://goo.gl/28y3Mj | 12 |
| Email from Tricia Schafer-Petrecz, Pub. Relations & Soc. Media Lead, Vertex, Inc., to Joseph Henchman, Exec. Vice President, Tax Foundation. | 13 |
| JAMES MADISON, THE FEDERALIST NO. 42 | 31 |
| Joseph Henchman & Kavya Rajasekar, The Bounds of Retroactive State Taxes, Tax Foundation (Feb. 2017), http://www.taxfoundation.org/retroactive- tax skadden-michigan | 18 |
| Nicole Kaeding, <i>Sales Tax Base Broadening: Right- Sizing a State Sales Tax</i> , Tax Foundation (Oct. 2017), https://goo.gl/dYfovD | 14 |
| Paul H. Frankel & Amy L. Nogid, <i>The Manifest Justice to the Manifest Injustice Doctrine: The Time Has Come to Invoke the Ex Post Facto Clause to Bar Retroactive Tax Increases</i> , Legal Updates & News, Dec. 2008, http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx ?fid=f54562d8-2a54-49f0-8926aec25cabb3d3 | 18 |
| Pennsylvania Dep't. of Rev., <i>Sales and Use Tax Bulletin</i> 2011-01 (Dec. 1, 2011), http://goo.gl/Dh9Lpf | 22 |
| South Dakota Department of Revenue, <i>Municipal Tax Information Bulletin</i> (Jul. 2017), | |

| | |
|---|----|
| http://dor.sd.gov/Taxes/Business_Taxes/Publications/PDFs/MbulletinJuly2017.pdf | 13 |
| TAX FOUNDATION, 2018 STATE BUSINESS TAX CLIMATE INDEX 70-72 (complete list by type of transaction and by state), http://www.taxfoundation.org/publications/state-business-tax-climate-index | 15 |
| TAX FOUNDATION, FACTS & FIGURES 2017: HOW DOES YOUR STATE COMPARE? (table 8), https://goo.gl/AkFKNR | 15 |
| Tax Foundation, <i>State and Local Sales Tax Rates Midyear 2017</i> , http://goo.gl/UcGQfW | 13 |
| Tax Foundation, <i>State and Local Sales Tax Rates Midyear 2017</i> , http://www.taxfoundation.org/state-and-local-sales-tax-rates-midyear-2017 | 13 |
| <i>The Proper Role of Congress in State Taxation: Hearing Before the U.S. House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary</i> (testimony of Joseph Henchman), http://goo.gl/wBohQM | 30 |
| Transcript of Record at 24:25-34, <i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> , --- U.S. ---, 135 S.Ct. 1124 (2015) | 24 |

No. 17-494
